
Port Health & Environmental Services Committee
Agenda Planning 

Date: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Caroline Addy
Alexander Barr
Adrian Bastow
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
John Chapman
Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan
Deputy Kevin Everett
Anne Fairweather
Christopher Hill
Deputy Wendy Hyde

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Mark Wheatley
Rehana Ameer
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
John Edwards

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam  Tel. No: 020 7332 1174
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 12)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

5. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON PORT 
HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION
The Port Health and Public Protection Director to be heard.

For Information

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY BUSINESS 
PLANS 2020/21
Joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the Built Environment, Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection and Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 44)

7. HEALTHIER CATERING COMMITMENT FOR FOOD BUSINESSES IN THE CITY 
OF LONDON
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 48)

8. PERIOD 1 & 2  (APRIL - NOVEMBER 2019) CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM 
BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Information
(Pages 49 - 56)



3

9. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT RISK MANAGEMENT - PERIODIC 
REPORT
Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

For Information
(Pages 57 - 64)

10. CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM - FEES, CHARGES AND MARKETING
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 65 - 76)

11. MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2020: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 2)
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

For Information
(Pages 77 - 106)

12. PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION RISKS
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

For Information
(Pages 107 - 114)

13. UPDATE ON THE OUTCOME OF THE TEMPORARY SPEED RESTRICTION 
TRIAL UNDER BRANDON MEWS ON THE BARBICAN ESTATE
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 115 - 124)

14. ANIMAL RECEPTION CENTRE - HEATHROW AIRPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
CHARGES
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Decision
(Pages 125 - 134)

15. COMBINED GATEWAY 3/4/5 REPORT FOR THE BEECH STREET TRANSPORT 
AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
Report of the Director of the Build Environment.  

For Decision
(Pages 135 - 252)

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
Any items of business that the Chairman may decide are urgent.



4

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 253 - 254)

20. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT (CLEANSING) PROPOSED 
SAVINGS 2020/21
Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

For Decision
(Pages 255 - 266)

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Alexander Barr
Adrian Bastow
Peter Bennett
John Chapman
Mary Durcan
Anne Fairweather
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Joyce Nash
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Mark Wheatley
Rehana Ameer
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
John Edwards

Officers:
Rofikul Islam
Carl Locsin
Carolyn Dwyer
Zahur Khan
Tom Noble
Giles Radford
Samantha Tharme
Paul Chadha
Rachel Pye
Xenia Koumi
Gavin Stedman
Ruth Calderwood
Jon Averns
Richard Steele
Jenny Pitcairn 

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department
- Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
- Community and Children’s Services
- Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
- Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
- Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
- Department of the Built Environment
- Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett, Tijs Broeke, Deputy 
Wendy Hyde, Deputy Elizabeth Rogula, Sophie Anne Fernandes and Alderman 
Gregory Jones QC.

The Committee observed a moment of silence in respect of Mr. Willi
[...]

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the Non-Public Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 24 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

21. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS - PERIOD 
ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 13.06

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam  
Tel. No: 020 7332 1174
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Port Health & Environmental Services Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer(s) 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 
progresse
d to next 
stage

Progress Update

1. 19 
September 
2017

Electric Vehicle 
Charging

Director of 
Transportation 
and Public 
Realm

August
2020 

City Surveyors are procuring a contractor for necessary fire 
safety work, to improve the ventilation of the structure. This 
work is not expected to be complete until August 2020.

Officers are seeking approval for TfL to undertake enabling 
works, in the meantime, to allow for commissioning when the 
fire safety work is complete.   

2. 16 July 
2018

Water Refill Points Director of 
Transportation 
and Public 
Realm

January 
2020

Following an intervention at the highest level, with Thames 
Water, all connections will be completed in December 2019. 

Please note, boxes have been erected around the fountains 
for the winter months. 

Thames Water have stated the smart meters will be installed 
i
[...]
ittee and final high-level summary Business 
Plans for the Departments of the Built Environment, Markets and Consumer 
Protection and Open Spaces for 2020/21.

Overall the proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 totals (£17.252M), an increase in 
net expenditure of (£2.881M) compared to the 2019/20 Original Budget. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

i) review and approve the proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 for 
submission to Finance Committee;

ii) review and approve the proposed capital budgets for 2020/21 for 
submission to Finance Committee;

iii) authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Directors of the Built 
Environment, Markets and Consumer Protection, and Open Spaces, to 
revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, other reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works 
Programme;

iv) agree that minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising 
during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain;

v) note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Business Plans 
of the Departments of the Built Environment, Markets and Consumer 
Protection, and Open Spaces, including efficiency measures; and

vi) approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the final high-level summary Business Plans for 2020/21.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

Main Report

Background

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 
were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first 
time in 2017 for the 2018/19 year. Members generally welcomed these high-level 
plans for being brief, concise, focused and consistent statements of the key 
ambitions and objectives for every department.

2. For 2020/21, the high-level summary Business Plan has been further evolved to 
make use of the information now available and give a better overview of how the 
department’s work contributes to the Corporate Plan. It provides an ov
[...]
or cremations, 5% for new 
graves and burials and 2.6% on most other items and services such as grave 
permits, urns and caskets, memorial garden dedications, book of 
remembrance are recommended. There has also been some rounding of fees.  
The Cemetery & Crematorium continues to offer a wide range of cremation 
and burial options to ensure that both services cater to a range of needs and 
budgets.

The proposed increases are set to meet increased operational costs, support 
service improvements and help us in our aim to maintain a break-even position 
for the service and ensure our fees are in line with other providers in the local 
area.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Agree the fees and charges as set out in this report and shown in the 
Appendix for implementation with effect from 1 April 2020, and;

 Note the marketing activities undertaken in 2019 and those planned for 
2020 for the Cemetery and Crematorium service.

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Cemetery and Crematorium reviews the fees and charges 
that it makes for the services provided each year and the new fees come into 
force on the 1st April each year.  This report sets out the proposed fees and 
charges for the year 2020/21 for your Committee’s approval.  This report also 
details the promotional activities undertaken in the year 2019 and outlines those 
planned for 2020.

Marketing and Promotion – Year 2019 Activities

2. The Cemetery and Crematorium Service carried out the following marketing 
and promotional activities in 2019.

3. The staff provided heritage tours throughout the summer months and again took 
part in Open House London in September.  All publicised tours of the cemetery 
grounds and buildings were well attended, and feedback continues to be very 
positive.  We will therefore continue with our tours in 2020.

4. The cemetery and crematorium continued to provide education, advice and 
training to schools, universities, hospita
[...]
asked to:

 Approve the charges included in the Appendix to this report with 
effect from 1 April 2020, or as soon as practicable thereafter.

 Approve the proposed charges contained in the Appendix to this 
report and recommend to the Court of Common Council that the 
Byelaws be made, and that the Comptroller and City Solicitor be 
instructed to seal the Byelaws accordingly.

Page 125

Agenda Item 14



Main Report

Background

1. The charges for holding animals and provision of other services at the Heathrow 
Animal Reception Centre (HARC) are due to be reviewed towards the end of 
the financial year to enable an appropriate variation to be applied with effect 
from the following April. This advance consideration is necessary because the 
major proportion of the charges is in respect of quarantine animals and allied 
services and has to be introduced as an “additional byelaw” to the principal 
byelaws for the Centre. This takes somewhat longer than a more simplistic, 
discretionary fee increase. The second, smaller element of the charges is not 
byelaw controlled and relates to non-quarantine (export and boarding) charges 
but for practical and operational reasons the two are dealt with together. 

2. The funding review in 2011 agreed that the facility should aim to achieve full 
cost recovery within five years, and this was achieved in 2011/12 (with the 
exception of one-off capital charges incurred in that year), with continuing 
surpluses until 2016/17. The budgeted outturn for 2019/20 is a surplus of 
£257,000, but the latest forecast is for a surplus of circa £928,000.

3. The main source of income at HARC, the Pet Travel Scheme, is a non-statutory 
function and is thus open to competition from commercial enterprises (see 
paragraph 17 below). Following a period of substantial fee increases to ensure 
a move towards full cost recovery, annual increases from 2013 - 2015 were in 
line with inflation, but in 2015/16 the overall increase was 1% above inflation,
[...]
 2  (April - November 2019) Cemetery & Crematorium Business Plan Performance update
	9 Department of the Built Environment Risk Management - Periodic Report
	Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
	Appendix 2 - DBE Corporate & Departmental Risks (Port Health & Environmental Services Committee)

	10 Cemetery and Crematorium - Fees, Charges and Marketing
	Fees App 1 Cem  Crem final

	11 Markets and Consumer Protection Business Plan 2019/2020: Progress Report (Period 2)
	Appendix A Period 2 - PICommitteeReport 2019-20
	Appendix B Period 2 - KeyObjectivesProgress 2019-20
	Appendix C Period 2 - Enforcement Activity 2019-20
	Appendix D Period 2 - Financial Information

	12 Port Health & Public Protection Risks
	13 Update on the outcome of the Temporary Speed Restriction Trial under Brandon Mews on the Barbican Estate
	R2707BrandonMewsSummaryReportNov19_Redacted

	14 Animal Reception Centre - Heathrow Airport: Annual Review of Charges
	Annex 1 Summary of Charges HARC 06012020

	15 Combined Gateway 3/4/5 report for the Beech Street Transport and Public Realm Improvements project
	Appx 1 - Coversheet
	Appx 2 - Beech St Risk Register
	Appx 5 - Beech St TIA
	Appx 6 - Plans
	Appx 6-1 General Overview Plan (Option 1)
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appx 6-2 - General Overview Plan (Option 2)
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appx 6-3 - ZE signage

	Appx 7 - Comms_Maps
	Appx 8 - Beech St EqIA and HIA
	Appendix B - Healthy-Urban-Planning-Checklist_KN(1.0).pdf
	UPurpose of the checklist
	UWho is the checklist for?
	UWhat is healthy urban planning?
	UUrban design and healthy urban planning
	UBringing together policy requirements, standards and assessments
	Figure 1 – Assessments and standards
	Table 1 - Planning application information requirements
	UWhen to use the checklist?
	UNeighbourhood planning
	UThe planning application process
	Figure 2 - the planning application process
	How to use the checklist
	Appendix - References and sources of evidence
	General references
	3TD

Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Alexander Barr
Adrian Bastow
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
John Chapman
Mary Durcan
Anne Fairweather
Christopher Hill
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild
Deputy Joyce Nash
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Rehana Ameer
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
John Edwards

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Kevin Everett, Andrien 
Meyers and Mark Wheatley.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
In respect to item 13 of the agenda, Vivienne Littlechild declared that she is a 
resident at the Barbican Estate.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – The Committee considered and approved the public minutes of 
the meeting held on Tuesday 26 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.
Matters arising:

Emissions Reduction Bill Update
The Committee was informed that the City of London’s Emissions Reduction 
Bill was reintroduced following the State Opening of Parliament. The 
Committee would be kept updated of the Bill’s progress. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 



The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out their current list 
of outstanding actions.
 
Updates were provided as follows:
Electric Vehicle Charging
The rapid charging points at Baynard House should be available from August 
2020.

Water Refill Points
Post-installation checks are being carried out at various sites, with the 
installation of smart meters, which will allow for the monitoring of usage.

Officials at St. Botolph without Bishopsgate Church have contacted a Member 
and informed her that their previous offer of funding to finance costs of a water 
fountain has now been withdrawn by their funders. Officers agreed to get in 
touch with the Member to discuss this further. 

5. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON 
PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
The Committee received an oral update from the Port Health and Public 
Protection Director on the impact of the United Kingdom leaving the European 
Union (Brexit) on Port Health & Public Protection. The Committee was informed 
that although the Government's Withdrawal Agreement Bill (WAB) was 
undergoing a second reading in the House of Lords on the 14 January 2020, it 
was widely expected that the United Kingdom will formally leave the European 
on the 31 January 2020. Current controls are likely to remain in place until the 
end of 2020 and the Government is aiming to complete the relevant 
negotiations before this date.

The Committee was told that access to information systems, such as TRACES 
will be maintained during the transition period.  Access following this will 
depend on the negations regarding future trading arrangements.     

A Member asked if current high standards would continue. Members were 
assured that the City continues to maintain a good relationship with all its 
colleagues across the United Kingdom and the European Union and will 
address any issues if and when they are raised. The service will continue to 
monitor the situation and will promote the six key Brexit principles agreed by 
this Committee.  

RESOLVED – Members noted the oral update. 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY 
BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Chamberlain, the Director of 
the Built Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and 
the Director of Open Spaces on the Revenue and Capital Budgets and High-
Level Summary Business Plans 2020/21.

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-01/0001/20001.pdf


The Committee was notified that the budget for the Port Health and 
Environmental Services is pre-planned.  A Member asked whether the 
proposals for a Variable Grade Scheme were realistic. The Committee was 
informed that the review of professional boundaries would ensure that  the 
appropriate staff are employed to do the right job at the right level, for example 
ensuring the administration work is not undertaken by professional officers, if it 
is not needed, this ensuring a lean and cost effective service provision.  The 
Departments continues to scrutinise its workforce ensuring continuity, 
development and upskilling talents where possible.  

A Member enquired if the Port Health and Environmental Services is going to 
be able to reach its targets. The Committee was advised that work has been 
realigned according to the corporate priorities thus will have limited impact on 
the Port Health and Environmental Services. 

RESOLVED – Members:
i) reviewed and approved the proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 for
submission to Finance Committee;
ii) reviewed and approved the proposed capital budgets for 2020/21 for
submission to Finance Committee;
iii) authorised the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Directors of the Built
Environment, Markets and Consumer Protection, and Open Spaces, to
revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from
Corporate Projects, other reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works
Programme;
iv) agreed that minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising
during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain;
v) noted the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Business Plans
of the Departments of the Built Environment, Markets and Consumer
Protection, and Open Spaces, including efficiency measures; and
vi) approved, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this
Committee, the final high-level summary Business Plans for 2020/21. 

7. HEALTHIER CATERING COMMITMENT FOR FOOD BUSINESSES IN THE 
CITY OF LONDON 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection on the Healthier Catering Commitment for Food Businesses in the 
City of London. The Healthier Catering Commitment is an enhanced version of 
the London-wide scheme and considers sustainability including the Plastic Free 
City initiative, a commitment to recycling waste, developing a food waste 
reduction plan and signposting to the Safety Thirst scheme. It also signposts 
participating businesses. The plans have been well received by the various 
stakeholders involved. 

A Member noted that there are no independent caterers on Fleet Street, which 
is a major street mostly in the City of London and is packed with unhealthy food 
outlets, and if the City can influence the larger food chain outlets to take up the 
offer of the Healthier Catering Commitment. A Member informed the Committee 
that as a Planning Authority the City can influence the changes needed, as per 
the directive of the High Court. 



This was followed by another question by a Member who asked if the City risks 
being a Nanny State by imposing the Healthier Catering Commitment onto 
outlets. Officers assured the Member that the City is trying to encourage 
business to make small changes as these can have a big impact with 
compromising the type or range of food offered by a business.  It is hoped that 
the City can drive a positive change through its communication and 
engagements. The Member was further reassured that although the City is 
focussing on small chains with less than 20 outlets and independents, work 
was also underway through the Healthier Catering Commitment working group 
that the City is part of, to develop a scheme for large national companies.  

RESOLVED – Members noted the contents of this report. 

8. PERIOD 1 & 2  (APRIL - NOVEMBER 2019) CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM 
BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Period 1 & 2 (April - November 2019) Cemetery & Crematorium Business Plan 
Performance update. 

A Member questioned as to why 49 conifer trees had been removed. The 
Committee was informed that the conifers had been replaced with alternative 
more suitable trees. 

In response to a question, the Committee were informed that after 75 years 
graves can be reused. In addition, the Committee was further informed that the 
Department is trying to be greener in terms of its fuel efficiency but is somewhat 
constrained due to some of its older vehicles which are reliant on diesel, 
nevertheless the Department continues to find greener methods.

RESOLVED – Members noted the performance of the Cemetery and 
Crematorium during this reporting period. 

9. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT RISK MANAGEMENT - 
PERIODIC REPORT 
The Committee received the report of the Director of the Built Environment on 
the Department of the Built Environment Risk Management – Periodic Report.

In September 2019, it was reported to the Committee that some employees and 
contractors who require to take an online training scheme had been missed, 
thus the pervious compliance report had been inaccurate. They had now been 
identified. The Committee was assured that the Department is working towards 
reducing the risk level back to Amber. 

A Member sought assurance that such incidents of inaccuracies will not be 
repeated in the future.  The Committee was told that at present the City uses a 
number of systems, which are not always synchronized. From the lessons 
learnt, the City is now working on a piece of work to ensure a more joined up 
system with greater coordination. 



Members were told that at present there is not a single database for all those 
who are on the City Payroll, contractors, agencies and volunteers, thus 
resulting in inaccuracies or “the missing employees”. A Member suggested this 
be raised with the Establishment Committee.

RESOLVED – Members noted the report and the actions taken in the 
Department of the Built Environment to monitor and manage effectively risks 
arising from the Department’s operations

10. CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM - FEES, CHARGES AND MARKETING 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Open Spaces 
Department. The report sets out the fees and charges for the services provided 
at the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium which are re-evaluated every 
year. The report presented to the Members looks at the proposals for 2020/21. 
It also sets out the marketing activities which have been undertaken in 2019 
and outlines those for 2020. 

A Member asked that some families find it hard to fund the funerals for their 
loved ones. Are there any grants that the City makes available for such 
families. The Committee was informed that Central Government provides a 
number of funds for hardship but the City has no such funds, in the event the 
City is contacted for such funds for burials, officers are trained to direct 
residents to services where they can access the grants. 

RESOLVED – Members:
 agreed the fees and charges as set out in this report and shown in the

Appendix for implementation with effect from 1 April 2020; and
 noted the marketing activities undertaken in 2019 and those planned for

2020 for the Cemetery and Crematorium service.

11. MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2020: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 2) 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Markets and Consumer Protection Business Plan 2019/2020: 
Progress Report (Period 2). 

The Committee was provided with an update on progress made by the Port 
Health & Public Protection Division during Period 2 (August-November) of 
2019/20 against the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection’s High-
Level Business Plan of 2019/20. The High-Level Plan was approved by the 
Committee in March 2019.

A Member asked if the City would continue to monitor chicken and meat 
produce from Brazil. Officers advised that the City would continue with the 
monitoring process unless advised otherwise by the European Union.  

RESOLVED – Members noted the content of this report and its appendices.

12. PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION RISKS 



The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Port Health & Public Protection Risks. The Committee was 
informed that the Air Quality in the City currently stands at Amber. The risk has 
been reduced due to ongoing improvements in air quality together with the wide 
range of actions that has been and continues to be taken to mitigate risk.  

The risks associated with Brexit are currently an amber and will remain at this 
level until the impacts of any negotiations between the United Kingdom and 
European Union are known.  

RESOLVED – Members noted the report and the actions taken in the 
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection to monitor and manage 
effectively risks arising from our operations.  

13. UPDATE ON THE OUTCOME OF THE TEMPORARY SPEED RESTRICTION 
TRIAL UNDER BRANDON MEWS ON THE BARBICAN ESTATE 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the update on the outcome of the Temporary Speed Restriction 
Trial under Brandon Mews on the Barbican Estate.

The Committee was informed that LUL conducted a Temporary Speed 
Restriction (TSR) Trial on 8 November 2019 under Brandon Mews to 
understand the effect of train speed on noise and vibration which are 
experienced by the residents as the trains pass over points and crossings. The 
train speed was reduced from 35mph to 15mph and the effect measured. 

Members were further advised that the averaged readings in the Brandon 
Mews property showed a reduction of 7dB, on average with positive subjective 
feedback from the resident that the extreme thumps and vibrations were 
significantly lower. In addition, Officers have raised some technical queries in 
relation to the calculation methodologies used in the report and are pursuing a 
decision on the feasibility of implementing a permanent TSR in this location and 
will report progress to this committee.

The Committee was told that a meeting has been arranged at the end of 
January 2020 with the Head of Track of LuL, Cole Jarman the City’s 
consultants, City of London Officers and the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
the Committee. 

A Member queried if there is going to be a permanent TSR or the possibilities 
of lowering the speed after 11pm to give the residents some respite. In 
response to the question Officers have agreed to raise the issues at the 
forthcoming meeting. 

RESOLVED – Members noted the content of the report.

14. ANIMAL RECEPTION CENTRE - HEATHROW AIRPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW 
OF CHARGES 



The Committee considered the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Animal Reception Centre – Heathrow Airport: Annual
Review of Charges.

The Committee was informed that the purpose of tabling this report was to seek 
the Committee’s approval to increase the Schedule of Charges in respect of 
services provided at the Heathrow Animal Reception Centre (HARC), for the 
forthcoming financial year 2020/21.

RESOLVED – Members:
 approved the charges included in the Appendix to this report with effect 

from 1 April 2020, or as soon as practicable thereafter; and
 approved the proposed charges contained in the Appendix to this report 

and recommend to the Court of Common Council that the Byelaws be 
made, and that the Comptroller and City Solicitor be instructed to seal 
the Byelaws accordingly.

15. COMBINED GATEWAY 3/4/5 REPORT FOR THE BEECH STREET 
TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment on the 
Beech Street Transport and Public Realm Improvements. 

A Member raised the point that the Experimental Traffic Order to implement 
two-way zero emission restrictions in Beech Street will increase traffic 
movements in other areas within the City. Members asked to find a viable 
solution to overcome this issue.  Officers took the opportunity to inform 
Members that the City will be monitoring data around the affected areas to see 
the traffic movements. In addition, there will be six months of public 
consultations. The data collected and the public consultations will be shared 
with the Committee prior to a decision being made.  

A Member pointed out that all the publicly accessible lifts are maintained and 
repaired as otherwise this will impact residents even further, especially those 
who rely upon the use of wheelchairs for their mobility.  

A number of the Members of the Committee took the opportunity to praise the 
City of London Officers for the regeneration work done in the area. 

RESOLVED – Members noted the content of the report.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
It was reported that the Tech Takeback event on 10 January 2020 was a 
success with 1.3 tonnes of equipment handed in for data deleting and reuse or 
recycling.

Members were reminded about the Committee Dinner which is taking place on 
28 January 2020. The deadline for RSVP is Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 
5.30pm. Furthermore, the Committee was informed of the Admiral of the Port 



rowing challenge on 17 June 2020 and the annual River Inspection on 10 July 
2020.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There wasno urgent non-public question.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Committee considered a report of Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection on a Waiver Report: Extension to contract for the provision of 
additional Designated Disaster Mortuary technical staff.

22. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT (CLEANSING) PROPOSED 
SAVINGS 2020/21 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment on 
the Department of the Built Environment (Cleansing) Proposed Savings 
2020/21.

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam  Tel. No: 020 7332 1174
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


